# LIQUOR (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1980, No. 32

# New South Wales



ANNO VICESIMO NONO

# ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ

Act No. 32, 1980.

An Act to repeal section 165 of the Liquor Act, 1912, dealing with the holding of inquests in premises in respect of which a publican's license is held and to amend that Act and the Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1979, in 'certain respects. [Assented to, 16th April, 1980.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

- 1. This Act may be cited as the "Liquor (Amendment) Act, Short 1980".
- 2. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2), this Act shall Commence commence on the date of assent to this Act.
  - (2) The provisions of section 4 and—
  - (a) Schedule 1 (1) and (2) shall be deemed to have commenced on 7th December, 1979;
  - (b) Schedule 1 (3) (a) and (b) and (4) (a) shall be deemed to have commenced on 14th December, 1979;
  - (c) Schedule 1 (3) (c) shall commence on the day on which Schedule 1 (12) to the Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1979, commences; and
  - (d) Schedule 1 (4) (b), (c) and (d) shall commence on the day on which Schedule 3 (24) to the Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1979, commences.
  - 3. The Liquor Act, 1912, is amended—

Amendment of Act No. 42, 1912.

(a) by inserting in section 20 (3) (b) after the matter "23A" the words "or which may be prescribed";

Sec. 20. (Functions licenses.)

(b) by omitting section 165;

Sec. 165. (Inquests in public houses.)

Sec. 114. (Possession of adulterated liquors or deleterious ingredients.) (c) by omitting from section 114 the words "restaurant premises" and by inserting instead the words "restaurant and premises";

Amendment of Act No. 146, 1979.

**4.** The Liquor (Amendment) Act, 1979, is amended in the manner set forth in Schedule 1.

Sec. 4.

#### SCHEDULE 1.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIQUOR (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1979, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION.

(1) Section 2 (6)—

Omit the subsection, insert instead:—

- (6) Section 5 (4)—
  - (a) except paragraphs (b) and (c), shall commence on the day on which Schedule 3 (13) commences:
  - (b) except paragraphs (a) and (c), shall commence on the day on which Schedule 4 (4) commences; and
  - (c) except paragraphs (a) and (b), shall commence on the day on which Schedule 6 (3) commences.
- (2) (a) Section 5 (4)—

After "shall—", insert :—

(a) in the case of conditions and provisions so imposed on a license granted under Part III of the Liquor Act, 1912, before, and in force at, the commencement of section 23A of that

### SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIQUOR (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1979, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION—continued.

Act, as inserted by this Act, be deemed to be conditions and provisions to which the license is subject under that section;

- (b) Section 5 (4)—
  Omit "(a)", insert instead "(b)".
- (c) Section 5 (4)—
  Omit "(b)", insert instead "(c)".
- (3) (a) Schedule 1 (2) (d)—
  Omit "force,", insert instead "force; or".
  - (b) Schedule 1 (2) (e)—
    Omit "10 p.m.", insert instead "10 p.m.,".
  - (c) Schedule 1 (12) (b)—
    Omit "is", insert instead "to".
- (4) (a) Schedule 3 (22) (d), (e)—

After Schedule 3 (22) (c), insert:

(d) Section 57 (2) (c)—

Omit "upon premises in respect of which a permit or extension thereof granted under the provisions of section 57A, or an endorsement thereof under section 57B, or a permit granted under section 57c is then in force", insert instead "in accordance with the

# SCHEDULE 1—continued.

AMENDMENTS TO THE LIQUOR (AMENDMENT) ACT, 1979, BY WAY OF STATUTE LAW REVISION—continued.

authority conferred by any provision of this Act or any license, permit or extension of a permit under this Act".

(e) Section 57 (2) (c)—

Omit "such permit or extension thereof", insert instead "such license or permit or extension of a permit".

(b) Schedule 3 (24)—

Omit "why the endorsement", insert instead "why the permit".

(c) Schedule 3 (24)—

Omit "the endorsement on" wherever occurring.

(d) Schedule 3 (24)—

Omit "endorsement has", insert instead "permit has".